material production (3.04%) to water supply (2.37%) to maintenance of nutrient cycles
(0.97%).

By 2020, the ESVs of 10 out of the 11 ESF indicators had decreased compared to the
study starting year. The exception was climate regulation, which had increased compared
to the study starting year. The decreases were ranked in the following order: hydrological
regulation (55 million yuan) to soil conservation (28 million yuan) to food production
(27 million yuan) to gas regulation (17 million yuan) to raw material production (12 million
yuan) to water supply (5 million yuan) to environmental purification (4 million yuan),
maintenance of nutrient cycles (4 million yuan) to biodiversity (3 million yuan) to aesthetic
landscape (2 million yuan).

Remote Sens. 2023, 15, 3136 17 of 25

3.3. Sensitivity Analysis

This paper illustrates the findings from ESV assessment by adjusting the ecological ser-
vice value coefficient (VC) of each land use type in the study area upwards and downwards
by 50% simultaneously, and calculating the ESV sensitivity index (CS) for various land
cover categories within the study region during the years 2000, 2005, 2010, 2015, and 2020
according to the sensitivity equation of ESV (7) (Table 7), as an illustration of the reliability.

Table 7. Table of sensitivity indices of ESV in Shenmu City from 2000 to 2020.

Land Type Value Factor
ESV (Million CNY) CS

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Arable land
VC + 50% 15.99 15.01 14.32 14.27 14.03

0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09VC − 50% 5.33 5.00 4.77 4.76 4.68
Wood
land

VC + 50% 8.83 9.64 9.98 9.89 9.71
0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07VC − 50% 2.94 3.21 3.33 3.30 3.24

Grass
land

VC + 50% 93.82 95.51 97.33 96.21 93.88
0.62 0.63 0.64 0.64 0.63VC − 50% 31.27 31.84 32.44 32.07 31.29

Water
VC + 50% 30.53 29.86 27.74 27.28 29.33

0.20 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.20VC − 50% 10.18 9.95 9.25 9.09 9.78
Unused

land
VC + 50% 1.71 1.77 1.68 1.69 1.64

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01VC − 50% 0.57 0.59 0.56 0.56 0.55

According to Table 7, it is apparent that the CS for each land use type in Shenmu City is
less than 1 (0.01–0.64) in different years, and the values do not differ significantly from one
year to another. Overall, grassland is among the land cover categories that exhibit reactivity
indices of ESV to VC, watershed, cropland, forest land and unused land in descending
order. Among these, grassland has the highest sensitivity index of 0.64433 in 2010, which
indicates that a 1% increase in grassland VC will increase ESV by 0.64433%. This suggests
that the ESV in the research area is not significantly affected by VC, which enhances the

[…]

This indicates a positive spatial correlation between intensity of land utilization and ESV,
meaning that as intensity of land utilization increases, ESV also rises. In light of the bivariate
LISA spatial distribution map of ESV and land use intensity (Figure 13), during the study
period, Zhongji Town belongs to the high-low type area (regions with high average ESV
and low land use intensity), while Erlin Rabbit Town, Jinjie Town, and Dabaodang Town
belong to the low-low type area (regions with low average ESV and low land use intensity).

3.5. Coupling Coordination Analysis of ESV and LUCC

The coupled coordination degree model was used to reveal the spatial distribution of
the degree of coordinated development of LUCC and ESV in Shenmu City from 2000 to
2020 (Figure 14).

Examining the spatial variations, eight out of the 20 townships and streets in Shenmu
City underwent shifts in their coordination levels between 2000 and 2020. Six townships,
demonstrated an uptick in coordination level, separately Huashiya Town, Erlin Rabbit Town,
Xisha Subdistrict, Yingbin Road Subdistrict, Yongxing Subdistrict, Shamao Town. Whereas the
remaining two exhibited a decline, separately Linzhou Subdistrict, Xigou Subdistrict.

Remote Sens. 2023, 15, 3136 18 of 25

Remote Sens. 2023, 15, x FOR PEER REVIEW 18 of 27

Table 7. Table of sensitivity indices of ESV in Shenmu City from 2000 to 2020.

Land Type Value Factor
ESV (Million CNY) CS

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020

Arable land VC + 50% 15.99 15.01 14.32 14.27 14.03
0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.09

VC − 50% 5.33 5.00 4.77 4.76 4.68
Wood
land

VC + 50% 8.83 9.64 9.98 9.89 9.71
0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07

VC − 50% 2.94 3.21 3.33 3.30 3.24
Grass
land

VC + 50% 93.82 95.51 97.33 96.21 93.88
0.62 0.63 0.64 0.64 0.63

VC − 50% 31.27 31.84 32.44 32.07 31.29

Water VC + 50% 30.53 29.86 27.74 27.28 29.33
0.20 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.20

VC − 50% 10.18 9.95 9.25 9.09 9.78
Unused

land
VC + 50% 1.71 1.77 1.68 1.69 1.64

0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
VC − 50% 0.57 0.59 0.56 0.56 0.55

3.4. Spatial Autocorrelation between ESV and Land Use Intensity in Shenmu City
To delve deeper into the spatial correlation between ESV and land use intensity in

Shenmu City, the results of the bivariate spatial autocorrelation test reveal that the Mo-
ran’s I index values for the average ESV and intensity of land utilization in Shenmu City
in 2000, 2005, 2010, 2015, and 2020 were 0.113, 0.129, 0.114, 0.092, and 0.097 (p < 0.001),
respectively. This indicates a positive spatial correlation between intensity of land utiliza-
tion and ESV, meaning that as intensity of land utilization increases, ESV also rises. In